User Manual
Temperature Probe with Modbus RTU
EE074
User Manual EE074
Temperature Probe with Modbus RTU  |  2
Content
1	 General Information............................................................................................................................................ 3

22
(0.55)
Ordering Guide
Feature Description Code
H
ar
dw
ar
e
EE074-
Probe length 71,5 mm (2.82") L70
156,5 mm (6.16") L155
306,5 mm (12.07") L305
3.3	  Electrical Connection
	 WARNING
Incorrect installation, wiring or power supply may cause overheating and result in personal injury or property
damage.
For correct cabling, always observe the presented wiring diagram for the product version used.
The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for personal injury or damage to property caused by incorrect
handling, installation, wiring, power supply or maintenance of the device.
Pin number Function
Wire colors for accessories:
- Couplig flange HA010705
- Connection cable HA010819/820/821
1 Supply voltage Brown
2 RS485 B (D-) White
3 GND Blue
4 RS485 A (D+) Black
5 Not assigned Grey
1 2
34
5
M12 device plug
front view
User Manual EE074
Temperature Probe with Modbus RTU  |  7
4	 Mounting and Installation
4.1	 Wall and Ceiling Mount
Achieve best measurement performance by placing the entire probe inside the monitored environment. Fix
the EE074 to a wall using the HA010211 mounting clip (not included in the scope of supply, see datasheet
“Accessories”) or hang it from the ceiling on the connection cable.
4.2	 Duct Mount
The probe can also be installed in a duct using the plastic flange HA401101.
4.3	 Immersion Well Mount
The probe can be installed in a pressurised liquid system using an ISO or NPT ½” immersion well HA400101-04
or HA4000211-14 (not included in the scope of supply, see datasheet “Accessories”).
	 PLEASE NOTE
For good thermal connection between the probe and the immersion well, use a thermal paste.
The EE074 can be used at pressures of up to 15 bar (218 psi) with an E+E brass immersion well, and at
pressures of up to 25 bar (363 psi) with an E+E stainless steel immersion well.
Please observe the following maximum flow speed limitations for the E+E immersion wells:
Length (L) 50 mm (1.97") 100 mm (3.94") 135 mm (5.31") 285 mm (11.22")
Brass 26 m/s (5 118 ft/min) 12 m/s (2 362 ft/min) 6 m/s (1 181 ft/min) 1 m/s (197 ft/min)
Stainless steel 29 m/s (5 709 ft/min) 15 m/s (2 953 ft/min) 9 m/s (1 772 ft/min) 2 m/s (394 ft/min)
Tab. 1	 Speed limitations
User Manual EE074
Temperature Probe with Modbus RTU  |  8
4.4	 Recommendations for Accurate Temperature Measurement
4.4.1	 Air Temperature Measurement
The best accuracy is achieved in air with a minimum air flow of 0.2 m/s (39 ft/min) surrounding the sample. In
case the EE074 probe is not entirely located in the environment to be monitored, large temperature differences
along the probe will lead to temperature gradients. These will affect the accuracy. Therefore, it is of paramount
importance to minimise these temperature gradients. The majority of the probe should be located within the target
environment, with the remainder being thermally well insulated.
4.4.2	 Air and Liquids Temperature Measurement down to -70 °C (-94 °F)